
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 23 June 2025 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Public meeting  

(13.00 – 14.25) 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(13.00)   

 

2 Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill: Evidence 

session with the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local 

Government 

(13.00 - 14.00) (Pages 1 - 54)  

Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill, as introduced 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Jayne Bryant MS, Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government  

Sarah Rhodes, Deputy Director Housing Policy, Welsh Government 

Hannah Fisher, Head of Homelessness Prevention Legislation, Welsh 

Government 

Julie Stokes, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 1 - Briefing Paper 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17178-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/pri-ld17178-em-en.pdf


 

 

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 2 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local 

Government to the Local Government and Housing Committee, 19 May 2025 

Break  

(14.00 - 14.05) 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(14.05 – 14.10) (Pages 55 - 57)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 3 - Draft report 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)618 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability (Wales) 

Regulations 2025 

   

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.2 SL(6)619 - The Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000 

(Exclusions and Variation of Campaign Expenditure Limits) (Wales) 

Regulations 2025 

   

 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(14.10 – 14.15)   

 



 

 

5.1 SL(6)615 - The Senedd Cymru (Representation of the People) Order 2025 

 (Pages 58 - 59)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 4 - Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and 

Local Government, 18 June 2025 

6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(14.15 – 14.20)   

 

6.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Meetings of inter-ministerial 

groups 

 (Page 60)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 5 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

Delivery: Inter-Ministerial Group on Justice, 17 June 2025 

7 Papers to note 

(14.20 – 14.25)   

 

7.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and 

Chief Whip: The Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on 

the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Border 

Security, Asylum and Immigration Bill 

 (Page 61)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, 

Trefnydd and Chief Whip, 17 June 2025 



 

 

7.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning: The Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the 

Welsh Government's Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda 

(Memorandum No. 3 and Memorandum No. 4) on the Data (Use and Access) 

Bill 

 (Pages 62 - 64)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 7 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 

Energy and Planning, 17 June 2025 

7.3 Correspondence and Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister 

for Delivery: Draft Planning (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 65 - 66)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

Delivery, 18 June 2025 

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 9 - Written Statement by the Counsel General and 

Minister for Delivery, 18 June 2025 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(14.25)   

 

Private meeting  

(14.25 – 15.15) 

9 Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of evidence 

(14.25 – 14.35)   

 



 

 

10 Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum on the Legislative 

Reform (Disclosure of Adult Social Care Data) Order 2025 

(14.35 – 14.40) (Pages 67 - 70)  

Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum  

Statutory Instrument 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 10 - Legal Advice Note 

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and 

Local Government, 30 May 2025 

11 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and Courts Bill 

(14.40 – 14.50) (Pages 71 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 12 - Legal Advice Note 

12 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 3) on the Mental Health Bill: Draft report 

(14.50 – 15.00) (Pages 75 - 93)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 13 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 14 - Welsh Government response to the Committee’s 

report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda on the 

Mental Health Bill, 13 June 2025 

13 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 2) on the Bus Services (No. 2) Bill 

(15.00 – 15.15) (Pages 94 - 105)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 15 - Legal Advice Note 

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s161802/SICM66%20-%20The%20Legislative%20Reform%20Disclosure%20of%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20Data%20Order%202025.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s161804/The%20Legislative%20Reform%20Disclosure%20of%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20Data%20Order%202025.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s161805/EM%20-%20The%20Legislative%20Reform%20Disclosure%20of%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20Data%20Order%202025.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Pag
[...]
nted by the Welsh Ministers by exercising this power to make an order. It is appropriate 

to commence provisions by an order as it will be necessary to ensure that implementation arrangements are in place before the 

sections come into force.  

 

 

P
ack P

age 50



 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

23 June 2025 

SL(6)618 – The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living 

Costs Liability (Wales) Regulations 2025 

Procedure: Made Negative 

 

These Regulations provide for up to £1,500 of a full-time undergraduate student’s living 

costs loan (also known as a maintenance loan) for academic year 2025/26 to be cancelled in 

certain circumstances. 

The cancellation will take effect from the day after the date on which the student’s first loan 

repayment is received. It will not be in the form of a cash lump sum; rather the balance of an 

individual’s loan will be reduced by the appropriate amount the day after a borrower’s first 

repayment is made. 

A student can only receive a partial cancellation once; they cannot receive a partial 

cancellation in respect of academic year 2025/26 if they have already received a cancellation 

in respect of any previous academic year. A student will not be entitled to a partial 

cancellation if there are any outstanding charges or penalties or they are in breach of their 

loan agreement or any regulations made under section 22 of the Teaching and Higher 

Education Act 1998. 

Parent Act: Teaching and Higher Education Act 1998  

Date Made: 03 June 2025 

Date Laid: 05 June 2025 

Coming into force date: 01 August 2025 

Pack Page 55

Agenda Item 3

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46058
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46058


 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

23 June 2025 

SL(6)619 – The Political Parties, Elections and Referendums 

Act 2000 (Exclusions and Variation of Campaign 

Expenditure Limits) (Wales) Regulations 2025 

Procedure: Affirmative 

 

These Regulations amend the Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000 (“the 

2000 Act”). 

Section 79 and paragraph 6 of schedule 9 of the 2000 Act impose campaign expenditure 

limits for political parties who are registered with the Electoral Commission and who are 

contesting a Senedd general election. As a result of Senedd reform the limits no longer 

operate as intended and these regulations amend schedule 9 to vary them.  The Electoral 

Commission has consented to that amendment.  Section 72 and schedule 8 set out which 

types of expenses should be regarded as a campaign expenses, and therefore subject to the 

limit, and which types of expenses should not.  These Regulations amend schedule 9 to 

provide that security related expenses are not subject to the limit. The Electoral Commission 

recommend this amendment.    

Parent Act: Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000, Senedd Cymru (Members 

and Elections) Act 2024  

Date Made:  

Date Laid:  

Coming into force date: 04 July 2025 

 

Pack Page 56

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46079
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46079
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=46079


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 18 June 2025 

 

Dear Jayne 

The Senedd Cymru (Representation of the People) Order 2025  

At our meeting on 16 June 2025, the Committee considered your reply, dated 12 June 2025, to our 

letter of 4 June, and the Welsh Government’s formal response to our report on The Senedd Cymru 

(Representation of the People) Order 2025 (the Conduct Order). 

While the Committee welcomes the Government’s detailed response to the points raised in the 

Committee’s report, our letter to you asked for clarity on the process which led to the Conduct Order 

being laid before the Senedd containing the errors and inconsistencies we identified. Such clarity is 

not provided in your letter of reply to the Committee. This is disappointing. 

In our letter to you the Committee acknowledged that the Conduct Order is large, but nonetheless 

expressed concern at the high number of defective drafting issues and instances where the English 

and Welsh language texts do not match. The Committee is now similarly concerned that you are 

proposing to address more than 20 points raised in our report via the correction prior to making 

process.  

In a letter to the Committee in June 2024, the previous Counsel General said corrections would only 

be made to an instrument after its approval by the Senedd and prior to being signed into law by a 

Welsh Minister “when the error in question is very minor”. The previous Counsel General also told the 

Committee that “there is the further safeguard that the instrument can only be made if it is approved 

(in the knowledge of the proposed correction) by the Senedd”. On this matter, we acknowledge that 

you have drawn the proposed corrections to the attention of the Senedd. 

  

Jayne Bryant MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government 

 

 

Pack Page 58

Agenda Item 5.1

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=725&MId=15135&Ver=4
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s162559/LJC6-19-25%20-%20Paper%204%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Housing%20and%20Local%20Government%2012%20June.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s162560/LJC6-19-25%20-%20Paper%205%20-%20Letter%20to%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Housing%20and%20Local%20Government%204%20June%2020.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s162017/LJC6-19-25%20-%20Paper%203%20-
[...]
hange the defined terms rather than the entire definitions.  

In your letter you confirm that the Senedd will be asked to consider the Order as laid on 8 July. The 

Committee would therefore welcome an urgent response to these matters. 

In responding to the matters raised above, the Committee would also welcome clarification on the 

Welsh Government’s intentions regarding Automatic Voter Registration. The Committee is aware that 

a statement was due to be made to the Senedd this week. 

I am copying this letter to the Rt Hon Eluned Morgan MS, First Minister of Wales, Julie James MS, 

Counsel General and Minister for Delivery, and the Rt Hon Elin Jones MS, Llywydd. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mike Hedges 

Chair 

Pack Page 59



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a’r Gweinidog Cyflawni 
Counsel General and Minister for Delivery 
  
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Cwnsler.Cyffredinol@llyw.cymru 
correspondence.Counsel.General@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Mike Hedges MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 

 17 June 2025 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Inter-Ministerial Group on Justice 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you that 
the first meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group on Justice since the change of government 
will be held on 3 July at the State Room of Dover House in London. 
 
The meeting is due to be chaired by Lord Ponsonby, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of 
State in the Ministry of Justice, and I will be representing the Welsh Government in person. 
The meeting is likely to focus on a range of issues including prison capacity, court backlogs 
and caseloads, and legal aid. 
 
I will provide an update after the meeting. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief 
Whip. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a’r Gweinidog Cyflawni 
Counsel General and Minister for Delivery  
 
 
 

Pack Page 60

Agenda Item 6.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Cwnsler.Cyffredinol@llyw.cymru
mailto:correspondence.Counsel.General@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyfiawnder Cymdeithasol, y 
Trefnydd a'r Prif Chwip 
Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 
 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Jane.Hutt @gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Mike Hedges MS 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice & Constitution Committee  
 
mike.hedges@senedd.wales  

17 June 2025 
 

Dear Mike,  
 
I am writing to thank you and the members of the Legislation, Justice & Constitution 
Committee for the extensive work you have undertaken to date with regards to the 
development and progression of the UK Government’s Border Security, Asylum and 
Immigration Bill.  
 
Thank you for the work to date on producing the most recent report, titled ‘The Welsh 
Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Border Security, Asylum and 
Immigration Bill’. 
 
As the document makes no recommendations and the conclusions made in the report have 
already been addressed in previous correspondence, I will not respond on the entirety of 
the report but wanted to take this opportunity to reiterate how important the work of the 
Committee is and will continue to be as this Bill progresses through the House Of Lords and 
through Committee Stage. 

 
 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyfiawnder Cymdeithasol, y Trefnydd a'r Prif Chwip 
Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip 
 

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:mike.hedges@senedd.wales


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our Ref: MA/RE/1216/25 
 
Mike Hedges MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN  

 
17 June 2025 

 
Dear Mike, 
 
I am writing in response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee’s reports on 
the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandums (SLCM) No.3 and No.4, laid in 
respect of the Data (Use and Access) Bill (“the Bill”). 
 
As you will be aware, the Senedd plenary debate for the Legislative Consent Motion on the 
Bill was held on 6 May 2025. My recommendation was that the Senedd give its consent for 
the rel
[...]
etence of the Senedd, I can assure the Committee that 
the Welsh Government will continue to work closely with the UK Government at both official 
and Ministerial level throughout the legislative process and beyond, in order to address any 
potential areas of disagreement. 
 
With regards to the consent provisions which have now been included in Part 3 of the Bill, I 
can also assure the Committee that the Welsh Government will write to relevant Senedd 
committees, informing them of an intention to consent to the UK Government exercising a 
delegated legislative power in a devolved area in relation to Wales. This is in line with Inter-
Institutional Relations Agreement and will include an explanation as to the rationale for the 
intention to consent. Where time allows, opportunity will of course be given to the Senedd to 
express a view prior to consent being formally given. A written Statement will then follow.   
 
The Welsh Government has been working closely with the Geospatial Commission on the 
NUAR project for a number of years and we began piloting the NUAR here in Wales in 
2021. Given the subject matter, I am content with regulation making powers being provided 
solely to the Secretary of State in relation to the NUAR.  

 
Matters of concern in Parts 1 and 2 of the Bill which are not resolved 
 
The Committee will be aware that UK Government’s assessment of the need for legislative 
consent for Parts 1 and 2 of Bill differs to that of the Welsh Government. Whilst the Welsh 
Government did pursue amendments to provide Welsh Ministers with a formal role, we also 
recognised the argument put forward by UK Government on the extent to which they 
considered these provisions to be devolved. There was also recognition in the Welsh 
Government of the benefits that Part 1 and 2 provisions will bring to the people of Wales, 
particularly when delivered on a UK-wide basis. Having the same Smart Data regulatory 
regime apply across the UK will simplify operations and
[...]
nning system in Wales to become familiar with the legislation, ahead of the 
Senedd’s formal scrutiny of the consolidation proposals.  
 
Draft Planning (Wales) Bill: Draft Planning (Wales) Bill | GOV.WALES 
 
 

Pack Page 66

https://www.gov.wales/draft-planning-wales-bill


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Jayne Bryant AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Lywodraeth Leol a Thai  
Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jayne.Bryant@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Jayne.Bryant@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
 
 
Mike Hedges MS 

Chair  
Legislation Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru  
 
Copied to: 
Local Government and Housing Committee 
Health and Social Care Committee 
 
 

30 May 2025 
 
 
Dear Mike,  
 
 
I am writing to inform you that, in accordance with Standing Order 30A, I have laid a 
Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum (SICM) in the Senedd in respect of the 
following UK Statutory Instrument laid before Parliament on 21 May 2025:  
 
The Legislative Reform (Disclosure of Adult Social Care Data) Order 2025 
The link to the SICM can be found here:  
 
The Legislative Reform (Disclosure of Adult Social Care Data) Order 2025 
 
I consider the Order to be a relevant statutory instrument because it makes provision in 
relation to Wales amending primary legislation, namely the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004, 
within the legislative competence of the Senedd and which is not
[...]
nstitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN 
 
 
 
 

13 June 2025 
 
 
Dear Mike,  
 
Thank you for your report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Mental Health Bill 
received in April and my thanks for your agreement to a slight delay in our submission to you.  
 
Please find attached the Welsh Government’s response to these recommendations.  
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Sarah Murphy AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing  
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 85

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Sarah.Murphy@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Sarah.Murphy@gov.wales


 

 

 
The Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Mental 
Health Bill 

Welsh Government response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee’s report 

June 2025 

 

In April 2025, the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee submitted its 
report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda for the Mental 
Health Bill. The report includes three conclusions and eight recommendations. 
This is the Welsh Government’s response to those recommendations. 

 

Introduction 

The Mental Health Bill (“the Bill”) was introduced in the House of Lords on 6 
November 2024.  

The UK Government’s stated policy objectives are to modernise mental health 
legislation to give patients greater choice, autonomy, enhanced rights and 
support; and ensure everyone is treated with dignity and respect throughout 
treatment. The Bill also includes measures to improve the care and support of 
people with a learning disability and autistic people, reducing reliance on 
hospital-based care.  

It contains a number of amendments to the Mental Health Act 1983 (“the Act”). 
The measures in this Bill are generally intended to strengthen the voice of 
patients subject to the Act. They add statutory weight to patients’ rights to be 
involved in planning for their care, and to inform choices regarding the treatment 
they receive. The r
[...]
K Government to 
seek the Bill’s amendment for the purposes of including commencement powers 
for the Welsh Ministers   

Response: Reject  

The commencement provision ensures that policy objectives under the Bill can 
be implemented by the UK Government. This avoids potential complexity and 
impracticality that may arise if separate commencement provisions were 
included in the Bill in relation to Wales, which does not appear necessary within 
the context of this Bill.   

Pack Page 92



 

 

My officials continue to meet on a weekly basis with UK Government officials and 
have developed effective and collaborative working relationships. This will ensure 
that provisions are commenced at an appropriate time in Wales.  

Financial Implications – None  

Pack Page 93



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 13 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government
	LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 2 - Letter from Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government to the Local Government and Housing Committee, 19 May 2025
	20250519  LGHC to LJC re scrutiny support of HSHA Bill e.pdf
	20250519 Statement of HSHA Bill to LJC e.pdf


	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	5.1 SL(6)615 - The Senedd Cymru (Representation of the People) Order 2025
	6.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Meetings of inter-ministerial groups
	7.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief Whip: The Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Border Security, Asylum and Immigration Bill
	7.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: The Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Welsh Government's Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda (Memorandum No. 3 and Memorandum No. 4) on the Data (Use and Access) Bill
	7.3 Correspondence and Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for Delivery: Draft Planning (Wales) Bill
	LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 9 - Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for Delivery, 18 June 2025

	10 Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum on the Legislative Reform (Disclosure of Adult Social Care Data) Order 2025
	LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government, 30 May 2025

	11 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and Courts Bill
	12 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) on the Mental Health Bill: Draft report
	LJC(6)-20-25 - Paper 14 - Welsh Government response to the Committee’s report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Mental Health Bill, 13 June 2025
	20250613 MMHW to LJC re WG response to Mental Health LCM report letter unmerged e.pdf
	20250613 WG response to LCMs report on Mental Health Bill reformatted e.pdf


	13 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Bus Services (No. 2) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 23 June 2025 

Meeting time: 13.01 - 14.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15136 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

John Griffiths MS (In place of Alun Davies MS) 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 

Jayne Bryant MS, Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local 

Government 

Sarah Rhodes, Welsh Government 

Hannah Fisher, Welsh Government 

Julie Stokes, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Alun Davies MS, and John Griffiths MS attended as 

substitute for items 1 and 2. 

2 Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill: Evidence 

session with the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local Government  

The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and Local 

Government in relation to the Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill. 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

3.1 SL(6)618 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability (Wales) 

Regulations 2025  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3.2 SL(6)619 - The Political Parties, Elections and Referendums Act 2000 (Exclusions 

and Variation of Campaign Expenditure Limits) (Wales) Regulations 2025  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

There were no items of business to consider. 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

5.1 SL(6)615 - The Senedd Cymru (Representation of the People) Order 2025  

The Committee noted its outgoing letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Housing and 

Local Government. 



 

 

6 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

6.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Meetings of inter-ministerial 

groups  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Welsh Government in relation to 

the meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group on Justice. 

7 Papers to note  

7.1 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and Chief 

Whip: The Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Welsh 

Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Border Security, Asylum 

and Immigration Bill  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government’s response to the Committee’s report. 

7.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: 

The Welsh Government's response to the Committee's report on the Welsh 

Government's Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda (Memorandum No. 

3 and Memorandum No. 4) on the Data (Use and Access) Bill  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government’s response to the Committee’s report. 

7.3 Correspondence and Written Statement by the Counsel General and Minister for 

Delivery: Draft Planning (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence and Written Statement by the Counsel 

General and Minister for Delivery. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 



 

 

9 Homelessness and Social Housing Allocation (Wales) Bill: 

Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence it heard from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Housing and Local Government in relation to the Homelessness and Social Housing 

Allocation (Wales) Bill. 

10 Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum on the Legislative Reform 

(Disclosure of Adult Social Care Data) Order 2025  

The Committee considered the Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum and agreed 

to consider a draft report at its next meeting. 

11 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and Courts Bill  

The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum and agreed to 

consider a draft report at a future meeting. 

12 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

3) on the Mental Health Bill: Draft report  

The Committee agreed its draft report subject to minor changes. 

13 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

2) on the Bus Services (No. 2) Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum and 

agreed to consider a draft report at its next meeting. 


